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MEN’S SOCCER

AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY VS.
UNIVERSITY OF PUGET SOUND

9/4/21 • 1 P.M.
EDOR NELSON FIELD

2021 AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY
MEN’S SOCCER SCHEDULE

Home games (bold) at Edor Nelson Field, Minneapolis, Minn.;
* denotes MIAC games

ALL TIMES CENTRAL TIME

Date	 Opponent	 Time/Result
Sun., Aug. 22	 vs. St. Cloud State (EXHIBITION)	
Sat., Aug. 28	 vs. Minneapolis City FC (EXHIBITION)	
Wed., Sept. 1	 at UW-Superior	 W 2-1 (OT)
Thu., Sept. 2	 vs. Crown	 W 7-1
Sat., Sept. 4	 vs. Puget Sound (Wash.)	 1 p.m.
Mon., Sept. 6	 at Central (Iowa)	 3 p.m.
Thu., Sept. 9	 vs. Northwestern-St. Paul	 7:30 p.m.
Wed., Sept. 15	 at Hamline *	 4 p.m.
Sat., Sept. 18	 vs. Macalester *	 12:30 p.m.
Sat., Sept. 25	 vs. St. Scholastica *	 12:30 p.m.
Tue., Sept. 28	 at Carleton *	 4 p.m.
Sat., Oct. 2	 at Saint John’s *	 12:30 p.m.
Tue., Oct. 5	 at UW-Eau Claire *	 7 p.m.
Sat., Oct. 9	 vs. Saint Mary’s *	 12:30 p.m.
Wed., Oct. 13	 at Gustavus *	 4 p.m.
Sat., Oct. 16	 vs. Concordia-Moorhead *	 5 p.m.
Tue., Oct. 19	 vs. Martin Luther	 7:30 p.m.
Fri., Oct. 22	 at UW-Whitewater	 5 p.m.
Tue., Oct. 26	 at St. Olaf *	 3:30 p.m.
Fri., Oct. 29	 vs. Bethel *	 7:30 p.m.
Mon., Nov. 1	 MIAC Playoff Quarterfinals
Wed., Nov. 3	 MIAC Playoff Semifinals
Sat., Nov. 6	 MIAC Playoff Championship 
Sat., Nov. 13	 NCAA D-III Playoff First Round
Sun., Nov. 14	 NCAA D-III Playoff Second Round
Sat., Nov. 20	 NCAA D-III Playoff Sectionals
Sun., Nov. 21	 NCAA D-III Playoff Sectionals
Fri., Dec. 3	 NCAA D-III Playoff Semifinals
Sat., Dec. 4	 NCAA D-III Playoff Championship

OVERALL RECORD: 2-0-0; MIAC: 0-0-0

athletics.augsburg.edu
Social Media: @AugsburgAuggies

#AuggiePride

AUGSBURG STATISTICS
FIELD PLAYERS

NO.	NAME	 YR	 POS	 GP	 GS	 G	 A	 PTS	 SH	 SH%	 SOG	 SOG%	 YC	 RC	 PK-A	 GWG
17	 Helio De La Torre	 So	 F	 2	 1	 3	 2	 8	 5	 .600	 3	 .600	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
26	 Kebba Janneh	 Fr	 F	 2	 1	 3	 0	 6	 9	 .333	 3	 .333	 0	 0	 0-0	 1
12	 Brenden Baty	 Fr	 M	 1	 -	 1	 1	 3	 1	 1.000	 1	 1.000	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
7	 Jessie Juarez	 Fr	 M	 2	 1	 0	 3	 3	 1	 .000	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
25	 Varney Conneh II	 So	 F	 1	 -	 1	 0	 2	 4	 .250	 1	 .250	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
24	 Kobby Owu	 Jr	 F	 1	 1	 1	 0	 2	 5	 .200	 2	 .400	 0	 0	 0-0	 1
14	 Alex Giles	 Jr	 M	 2	 1	 0	 1	 1	 1	 .000	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
9	 Tomas Piza-Gonzalez	 Fr	 M	 2	 1	 0	 1	 1	 4	 .000	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
11	 Herbert Carrera	 So	 M	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 2	 .000	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
5	 Drew Collins	 So	 D	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 1	 .000	 0	 .000	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
15	 Marco Corona-Duran	 Jr	 D	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 .000	 1	 1.000	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
4	 Spencer Enright	 So	 M	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 -	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
1	 Oscar Herrera	 Fr	 GK	 2	 2	 0	 0	 0	 0	 -	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
21	 Tyler Johnson	 Sr	 D	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 -	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
2	 Peter Kraus	 Fr	 M	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 4	 .000	 2	 .500	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
20	 Peter Munkittrick	 Fr	 D	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 -	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
8	 Jonathan Ongeri-Kamara	So	 M	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 3	 .000	 1	 .333	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
3	 Ethan Poppen	 Sr	 D	 1	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 -	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
22	 Jorge Radilla Elizalde	 So	 M	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 -	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
00	 Toby Reinsma	 So	 GK	 1	 -	 0	 0	 0	 0	 -	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
19	 Owen Rouse	 Fr	 D	 1	 -	 0	 0	 0	 0	 -	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
13	 Alex Ruiz	 So	 M	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 1	 .000	 1	 1.000	 0	 0	 0-0	 0
10	 Nick Zuchowski	 Jr	 M	 2	 1	 0	 0	 0	 3	 .000	 1	 .333	 1	 0	 0-0	 0
 	 Totals	  	  	 2	 2	 9	 8	 26	 45	 .200	 16	 .356	 1	 0	 0-0	 2
 	 Opponents	  	  	 2	 2	 2	 0	 4	 10	 .200	 4	 .400	 3	 0	 0-0	 0

GOALKEEPERS
NO.	NAME	 YR	 POS	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 GA	 GAA	 SV	 SV%	 W	 L	 T	 SHO
00	 Toby Reinsma	 So	 GK	 1	 0	 17:50	 0	 0.00	 0	 -	 0	 0	 0	 0/0
1	 Oscar Herrera	 Fr	 GK	 2	 1	 162:59	 2	 1.10	 2	 .500	 2	 0	 0	 0/0
 	 Totals	  	  	 2	 2	 180:49	 2	 1.00	 2	 .500	 2	 0	 0	 0
 	 Opponents	  	  	 2	 2	 180:49	 9	 4.48	 7	 .438	 0	 2	 0	 0

AUGSBURG UNIVERSITY AUGGIES
(2-0-0 OVERALL, 0-0-0 MIAC)

#	 NAME	 YR	 POS	 HT	 HOMETOWN/HS
0	 Luke Omodt	 FY	 GK	 6-5	 St. Anthony Village, Minn./St. Anthony Village HS
00	 Toby Reinsma	 SO	 GK	 5-11	 Grand Rapids, Mich./The Potter’s House HS
1	 Oscar Herrera	 FY	 GK	 6-0	 Madison, Wis./Madison West HS
2	 Peter Kraus	 FY	 MF	 5-9	 Madison, Wis./Madison West HS
3	 Ethan Poppen	 SR	 D	 5-8	 Verona, Wis./Verona HS
4	 Spencer Enright	 SO	 MF	 5-11	 St. Louis Park, Minn./St. Louis Park HS
5	 Drew Collins (c)	 SO	 D	 6-1	 Champlin, Minn./Champlin Park HS
7	 Jessie Juarez	 FY	 MF	 5-7	 Shakopee, Minn./Shakopee HS
8	 Jonathan Ongeri-Kamara	 SO	 MF	 5-8	 Richfield, Minn./Bloomington Kennedy HS
9	 Tomas Piza-Gonzalez	 FY	 MF	 5-5	 Minneapolis, Minn./Hiawatha Collegiate HS
10	 Nick Zuchowski (c)	 JR	 MF	 5-11	 Wales, Wis./Kettle Moraine HS
11	 Herbert Carrera	 SO	 MF	 5-8	 Chicago, Ill./St. Patrick HS
12	 Brenden Baty	 FY	 MF	 5-11	 Lakeville, Minn./Apple Valley HS
13	 Alex Ruiz	 SO	 MF	 5-7	 Waukesha, Wis./Kettle Moraine HS
14	 Alex Giles	 JR	 MF	 5-9	 Columbia Heights, Minn./
					     Columbia Heights HS (Indian Hills CC)
15	 Marco Corona-Duran	 JR	 D	 5-8	 Fridley, Minn./
					     Spring Lake Park HS (Benedictine-Ill.)
16	 Miguel Tejeda	 SO	 F	 5-7	 Waukegan, Ill./Waukegan HS
17	 Helio De La Torre	 SO	 F	 6-0	 Oakdale, Minn./Mahtomedi HS
18	 Kevin Iragaba	 FY	 D	 6-2	 St. Paul, Minn./Como Park HS
19	 Owen Rouse	 FY	 D	 6-2	 Madison, Wis./Madison West HS
20	 Peter Munkittrick	 FY	 D	 6-4	 Westfield, N.J./St. Peter’s Prep HS
21	 Tyler Johnson	 SR	 D	 5-10	 Maplewood, Minn./Como Park HS
22	 Jorge Radilla Elizalde	 SO	 MF	 5-9	 Roseville, Minn./Roseville HS
24	 Kobby Owu	 JR	 F	 5-10	 St. Paul, Minn./Como Park HS (Iowa Lakes CC)
25	 Varney Conneh II	 SO	 F	 5-8	 Anoka, Minn./Champlin Park HS
26	 Kebba Janneh	 FY	 F	 6-1	 Maple Grove, Minn./Maple Grove HS
30	 AliReza Basiri	 SO	 GK	 5-10	 Chaska, Minn./International School 
					     of Minnesota (St. Scholastica)
--	 Josh Yang	 FY	 MF	 5-7	 Little Canada, Minn./Roseville HS
	 (c) Captains

Head Coach: Greg Holker (Gustavus Adolphus ‘00, 18th year, 154-117-36 overall)
Assistant Coaches: Jonah Garcia (graduate fellow, Wisconsin-Superior ‘18, 2nd year),
	 Samuel Ruiz Plaza (Messiah ‘19, 3rd year), Pascaul Venter (Augsburg ‘10, 1st year)
	 Fitsum Tegene (Hamline ‘11, 3rd year), Joe Voeller (St. Thomas ’07, 7th year)
Strength and Conditioning: Steve Verlennich (Head Coach), Nick Brundy (Assistant Coach)
Head Athletic Trainer: Missy Strauch
Assistant Athletic Trainers: Mary Becerril-Gonzalez, Jess Brestel, Mac Ideson, Marissa Lindback
Athletic Director: Jeff Swenson



PUGET SOUND STATISTICS
FIELD PLAYERS

NO.	NAME	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 G	 A	 PTS	 SH	 SH%	 SOG	 SOG%	 YC-RC	GWG	 PG-PA
7	 Babiak, Marko	 1	 1	 89	 1	 1	 3	 6	 0.167	 2	 0.333	 0-0	 0	 0-0
9	 Hall, Graham	 1	 1	 57	 1	 0	 2	 3	 0.333	 2	 0.667	 0-0	 1	 0-0
5	 Ivich, Shane	 1	 1	 70	 1	 0	 2	 1	 1.000	 1	 1.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
27	 Smith, Ryan	 1	 1	 80	 1	 0	 2	 2	 0.500	 1	 0.500	 0-0	 0	 1-1
23	 Elliott, Liam	 1	 1	 90	 0	 1	 1	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
28	 Methner, Stuart	 1	 1	 63	 0	 1	 1	 3	 0.000	 2	 0.667	 0-0	 0	 0-0
19	 Ahearn, Luke	 1	 0	 9	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
14	 Aigner, Jake	 1	 0	 7	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
3	 Alvaro, Diego	 1	 0	 28	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
8	 Cameron, Ian	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
25	 Giobus, Pema	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
22	 Gutierrez, Jesus	 1	 0	 20	 0	 0	 0	 1	 0.000	 1	 1.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
29	 Haley, Chris	 1	 0	 1	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
2	 Haupt, Cole	 1	 1	 79	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
10	 Kostal, Theo	 1	 1	 89	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
0	 Matheny, Andrew	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
32	 Reisner, Riley	 1	 0	 31	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
33	 Schell, Lincoln	 1	 1	 90	 0	 0	 0	 2	 0.000	 1	 0.500	 0-0	 0	 0-0
21	 Walker-Whitmore, Jo.	 1	 0	 6	 0	 0	 0	 0	 0.000	 0	 0.000	 0-0	 0	 0-0
Total	 1	 -	 990	 4	 3	 11	 19	 0.211	 10	 0.526	 0-0	 1	 1-1
Opponents	 1	 -	 990	 0	 0	 0	 7	 0.000	 2	 0.286	 1-0	 0	 0-0

GOALKEEPERS
NO.	NAME	 GP	 GS	 MIN	 GA	 GAA	 SV	 SV%	 W	 L	 T	 SHO	 SF
0	 Matheny, Andrew	 1	 1	 90:00	 0	 0.00	 2	 1.000	 1	 0	 0	 1	 7
Total	 1	 -	 90:00	 0	 0.00	 2	 1.000	 1	 0	 0	 1	 7
Opponents	 1	 -	 90:00	 4	 4.00	 5	 0.556	 0	 1	 0	 0	 19

INSIDE THE MIAC
www.miacathletics.com

Team	 Pts.	 MIAC	 O’All
Augsburg............. 0..... 0-0-0...... 2-0-0
Bethel................. 0..... 0-0-0...... 2-0-0
Concordia............ 0..... 0-0-0...... 1-0-0
Macalester........... 0..... 0-0-0...... 1-0-0
St. Olaf................ 0..... 0-0-0...... 1-0-0
Carleton............... 0..... 0-0-0...... 0-0-1
St. Scholastica..... 0..... 0-0-0...... 1-1-0 
Gustavus.............. 0..... 0-0-0...... 0-1-0
Hamline.............. 0..... 0-0-0...... 0-1-0
Saint John’s......... 0..... 0-0-0...... 0-1-0
Saint Mary’s......... 0..... 0-0-0...... 0-1-0

GAMES SATURDAY, SEPT. 4:
Concordia at UW-Superior, 12 p.m.
Puget Sound (Wash.) at Augsburg, 1 p.m.
Luther (Iowa) at Macalester, 2 p.m.
Gustavus at Colorado College, 2 p.m.
Edgewood (Wis.) at Saint Mary’s, 2:30 p.m.
Simpson (Iowa) at Hamline, 3 p.m.
UW-Platteville at Saint John’s, 4 p.m.

GAMES SUNDAY, SEPT. 5:
Loras (Iowa) at Concordia, 11 a.m.
St. Scholastica at MSOE (Wis.), 12 p.m.
Northland (Wis.) at St. Olaf, 1 p.m.
Carleton at Concordia-Chicago (Ill.), 2:30 p.m.

GAMES MONDAY, SEPT. 5:
Pacific Lutheran (Wash.) at Gustavus, 1 p.m.
Augsburg at Central (Iowa), 3 p.m.
Puget Sound (Wash.) at Saint John’s, 3 p.m.
Macalester at Wartburg (Iowa), 5:30 p.m.
Martin Luther at Saint Mary’s, 7 p.m.
Hamline at Northwestern-St. Paul, 7 p.m.

SPORTSMANSHIP: IT STARTS WITH YOU!
Sportsmanship is about demonstrating respect for opposing teams, coaches and fans,
as well as officials. Augsburg University and the MIAC are committed to excellence 

as manifested in an atmosphere of sportsmanship and fair play. 
Competition and sportsmanship are not mutually exclusive -- 

they are compatible and complimentary goals. 
Sportsmanship is everyone’s responsibility!

UNIVERSITY OF PUGET SOUND LOGGERS
(1-0-0 OVERALL, 0-0-0 NWC)

#	 NAME	 POS	 YR	 HT	 HOMETOWN/HS
0	 Andrew Matheny	 GK	 FY	 -	 St. Louis, Mo./Clayton
01	 Ryan Saunders	 GK	 FY	 -	 Colleyville, Tex./Lawrence D Bell
1	 Blake Robertson	 GK	 SO	 6-1	 Mercer Island/Mercer Island
2	 Cole Haupt	 D	 SO	 6-0	 Grand Junction, Colo./
					     Fruita Monument
3	 Diego Alvaro	 M	 FY	 -	 Hillsborough, Calif./Junipero Serra
4	 Gabriel Faro-White	 M	 JR	 -	 San Francisco, Calif./Drew
5	 Shane Ivich	 M	 FY	 -	 San Mateo, Calif./Junipero Serra
6	 Michael Forsgren	 M	 SO	 6-0	 St. Paul, Minn./St. Paul Academy
7	 Marko Babiak	 M	 SO	 5-9	 Denver, Colo./East
8	 Ian Cameron	 D	 FY	 -	 Portland, Ore./U.S. Grant
9	 Graham Hall	 M	 FY	 -	 Kirkland, Wash./The Northwest School
10	 Theo Kostal	 M	 SO	 5-8	 Waterford, Va./Woodgrove
11	 Cale Spence	 M	 JR	 5-5	 Seattle, Wash./Ballard
12	 Jack Fenty	 D	 FY	 -	 Portland. Ore./Lincoln
14	 Jake Aigner	 M	 FY	 -	 Culver City, Calif./Culver City
15	 Tyler Zamira	 M	 JR	 -	 Tacoma, Wash./Lincoln
16	 Kaishu Murakami	 F	 FY	 -	 Mountain View, Calif./Mountain View
17	 Connor McDanniel	 D	 SO	5-10	 Everett, Wash./Archbishop Murphy
19	 Luke Ahearn	 M	 FY	 -	 Moraga, Calif./Campolindo
20	 Tim Bosch	 M	 FY	 -	 Windsor, Colo./Windsor
21	 Johnny	 D	 SO	 5-6	 University Place, Wash./Curtis
	 Walker-Whitmore
22	 Jesus Gutierrez	 M	 FY	 -	 San Jose, Calif./Bellarmine
23	 Liam Elliott	 D	 FY	 -	 Tacoma, Wash./Stadium
24	 Jameson Hanway	 M	 FY	 -	 Tacoma, Wash./Wilson
25	 Pema Giobus	 M	 FY	 -	 San Francisco, Calif./Drew School
27	 Ryan Smith	 F	 SO	 6-0	 Bellevue, Wash./Newport
28	 Stuart Methner	 F	 FY	 -	 Port Angeles, Wash./Port Angeles
29	 Chris Haley	 D	 FY	 -	 Gilbert, Ariz./Mesquite
30	 Ben Carlsson	 D	 SO	 6-2	 St. Paul, Minn./St. Paul Academy
31	 Adam Schmidt	 D	 SO	 6-2	 Madison, Wis./James Madison
32	 Riley Reisner	 D	 FY	 -	 Portland, Ore./Franklin
33	 Lincoln Schell	 D	 JR	 6-2	 Portland, Ore./Grant
34	 Ian Khodjasarian	 D	 FY	 -	 Sunland, Calif./Crescenta Valley
	 Jonathan Vair	 M	 JR	 5-10	 Seattle, Wash./Kennedy Catholic

Head Coach: Reece Olney (Seattle Pacific ‘89, 29th year, 308-155-55 overall)
Assistant Coaches: Greg Swanson, Luke Sandblom, Sam Zisette, Forest Marowitz
Director of Sports Medicine: Craig Bennett
Athletic Trainers: Meredith Frost, Paige Platman
Athletic Director: Amy Hackett


